



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LENNOX INDUSTRIES INC. and)
ALLIED AIR ENTERPRISES LLC,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,) No. 371, 2021
Appellants,)
)
v.) On Appeal from Superior Court
) C.A. No. N19C-03-045 AML [CCLD]
ALLIANCE COMPRESSORS LLC,)
) PUBLIC VERSION
) filed March 28, 2022
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Jon E. Abramczyk (#2432)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
OF COUNSEL: 1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 1347
James F. Bennett Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
John D. Comerford (302) 658-9200
DOWD BENNETT LLP *Attorneys for Defendant Alliance*
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite *Compressors LLC*
1900
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 889-7300

March 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. History of Alliance Compressors LLC	6
B. The Supply Agreement	7
C. Lennox’s Performance Under the Supply Agreement	10
D. Procedural Background	12
E. The Memorandum Opinion	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SUPPLY AGREEMENT UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES THAT LENNOX INCLUDE ALL FORMS OF COMPRESSORS IN CALCULATING ITS MINIMUM PURCHASE OBLIGATION	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument	16
1. The Supply Agreement is Unambiguous on its Face	16
2. The Supply Agreement Suffers from No Latent Ambiguity	28

II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ALLIANCE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE SUPPLY AGREEMENT IS REASONABLE.	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Scope of Review.	31
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
	1. Lennox’s Interpretation Leads to Absurd Results.....	31
	2. Alliance’s Interpretation is Reasonable.....	35
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE ARE NO DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS TO SUPPORT APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINES OF WAIVER, ACQUIESCENCE, MODIFICATION, OR AMENDMENT.	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.,
871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)16, 31, 38

AgroFresh Inc. v. MirTech, Inc.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 643 (D. Del. 2017).....41, 42

Azadian Group, LLC v. TenX Group, LLC,
2019 WL 6040299 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2019).....39, 40

Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co., Inc.,
2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2006)40

Bell Atlantic Meridian Systems v. Octel Communications Corp.,
1995 WL 707916 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 1995)27

Cantera v. Marriott Senior Living Servs., Inc.,
1999 WL 118823 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 1999).....39

Capella Holdings, LLC v. Anderson,
2017 WL 5900077 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2017)31, 34

City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust v. Continental Casualty Co.,
624 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1993)18

Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.,
702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)17

Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,
697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)21, 23

Equity Tr. Co. v. Interactive Brokers LLC,
2018 WL 1216082 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 6, 2018).....18

Frank v. Wilson & Co.,
9 A.2d 82 (Del. Ch. 1939), *aff'd* 32 A.3d 277 (Del. 1943)39

<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	22
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds American, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4593495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2019)	38
<i>Knight v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 143099 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2007).....	28, 29
<i>Lazard Tech. Partners, LLC v. Qinetiq N. Am. Ops. LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 193 (Del. 2015)	17, 18
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	33
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	17, 31
<i>Rehoboth Mall Ltd. P'ship v. NPC Int'l, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 702 (Del. 2008)	41
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	16, 31, 38
<i>Seabreak Homeoners Ass'n, Inc. v. Gresser</i> , 517 A.2d 263 (Del. Ch. 1986)	33, 34
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	33
<i>Symbiont.io, Inc. v. Ipreo Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3575709 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2021)	20
<i>Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003)	17

<i>U.S. W., Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996).....	22
<i>V&M Aerospace LLC v. V&M Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3238920 (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 2019).....	19, 21, 37
<i>West v. State</i> , 2015 WL 5121059 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2015).....	47
Rules and Statutes	
Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 8(c)	40
